The Tenth International Conference on Advances in Steel Structures (ICASS’2020)
 21-23 August 2022 - Chengdu, China
The Proceeding of the Tenth International Conference on Advances in Steel Structures
Edited by S.L. Chan and Z.X. Yu. Copyright © 2020 by The Hong Kong Institute of Steel Construction.
TENSILE BEHAVIOR OF T-STUB SUBJECTED TO STATIC AND
DYNAMIC LOADS
Hao Huang 1, Lu-Ming Ren 1, Kang Chen 1, Xiu-Jiang Li 2, Lin Wang3 and Bo Yang 1*
1 School of Civil Engineering, Chongqing University, Chongqing 400045, China

typical 6-story steel frame commercial building, as shown in Figure 1.
Figure 1: Extended end plate connection of the prototype structure
748
Huang et al.
2.1 Static test
In order to study the influence of different design parameters on the mechanical properties
of T-stubs, 5 groups of test specimens were designed, as shown in Figure 2. The detailed design
parameters are shown in Table 1, where tf is the flange thickness and P is the bolt preload. The
web and flange of T-stubs were made of Q355 hot-rolled steel plate. Fillet welds of 8mm
thickness were used to connect and flange. The diameters of all the bolts used in the T-stubs
were 20mm. The material properties of steels and bolts are given in Tables 2 and 3.
(a) Front view (b) Top view
Figure 2: Geometry characteristics of a T-stub in static tests
Table 1: Design parameters of specimens in static tests
Specimen 𝑡𝑓(mm) Bolt grade P(kN)
S-F12-B10.9-P150 12 10.9S 150
S-F10-B10.9-P150 10 10.9S 150
S-F12-B10.9-P0 12 10.9S 150
S-F12-B8.8-P125 12 8.8 125
S-F12-B12.9-P175 12 12.9 175
Table 2: Mechanical properties of steels
Sample
location
Thickness

loading: the displacement control loading was applied on the test specimen until the specimen
totally failed, for instance flange fracture and bolt failure occurred. The displacement of the
rigid T-stub was measured by dial indicators, which were used to represent the flange
deformation. The tensile force could be recorded by the testing machine.
2.2 Dynamic test
Five groups of dynamic specimens were designed to be compared with the static test. The
geometry characteristics of T-stubs are shown in Figure 4, and the design parameters of various
specimens are shown in Table 4,where tf is the flange thickness and P is the bolt preload.
(b) Top view
(a) Front view (c) Side view
Figure 4: Geometry characteristics of a T-stub in dynamic tests
Table 4: Design parameters of specimens in dynamic tests
Specimen 𝑡𝑓(mm) Bolt grade P(kN)
750
Huang et al.
D-F12-B10.9-P150 12 10.9S 150
D-F10-B10.9-P150 10 10.9S 150
D-F12-B10.9-P0 12 10.9S 150
D-F12-B8.8-P125 12 8.8 125
D-F12-B12.9-P175 12 12.9 175
The static tensile test machine was not applicable for the dynamic test so that a novel
dynamic loading device was designed as shown in Figure 5. Different from the static test
specimens, the webs of T-stubs were lengthened, and three screw holes were drilled on them to
connect with the loading device.